
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Monday, 19th December, 2016, 7.30 pm - The Canteen, Ground 
Floor, South East Building, Alexandra Palace, Alexandra Palace 
Way, N22 7AY 
 
Members: Councillors Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Bob Hare, Liz McShane, Anne Stennett and Jennifer Mann 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson (Friends of Alexandra Park), 
Colin Marr (Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee)  
and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre)   
 
Observer: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution no other business shall be discussed. 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MEMBERSHIPS   
 
i. To appoint a member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board to the 

vacancy on FRAC and APTL. 
 
ii. To appoint a substitute member to the APPCT East Wing Project 

Programme Board. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 18) 
 
i. To approve the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 19 July 2016 and 29 September 2016, as a correct record 
of the meeting. 

 
ii. To receive the minutes of the Joint Statutory Alexandra Palace and Park 

Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee held on 30 June 2016 
and 29 September 2016, and to consider any recommendations from 
that Committee. 

 
8. FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION  (PAGES 19 - 24) 

 
This report seeks the Board approval of amendments to the constitution of the 
Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre. 
 
 



 

9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
14 February 2017 
25 April 2017 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 11 & 12 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 - information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

11. MINUTES  (PAGES 25 - 34) 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 19 July 2016 and 29 September 2016 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings. 
 

12. FINANCE, RESOURCES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 NOVEMBER 2016  
(PAGES 35 - 58) 
 
i. To note the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 
ii. To approve the recommendations in the following reports: 

a) Exempt Procurement of Auditors 
b) Exempt Development Working Group proposals and attached Terms 

of Reference 
c) Exempt Health and Safety Policy 

 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 09 December 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, 
Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 
Non-Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson and Nigel Willmott 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gallagher and Colin Marr. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF 2016-17 MEMBERSHIPS OF BOARDS, COMMITTEES 
AND SUB COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee be 

noted; 
ii. The membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee 

be noted; 
iii. The membership of the Alexandra Palace Trading Limited Board, including 

the appointment of Anna D’Alessandro as an officer of the Council, be 
noted; and 

iv. The membership of the Finance, Risk and Audit Committee, with the 
addition of Anna D’Alessandro, be noted. 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 12 April 2016 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 12 
April 2016 be approved as a correct record of the meeting, subject to the 
rewording of resolution vii, minute number 101, which shall read “An options 
appraisal report shall be provided”. 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee – 5 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 5 
April 2016 be noted. 
 
Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee – 5 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and 
Consultative Committee held on 5 April 2016 be noted. 
 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as 
set out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. The position statement of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust in regard 

to the Wood Green regeneration was included in the exempt agenda pack, as it 
was felt that until Members had approved this statement it should not be 
included in the public section of the agenda. 

b. HR review – an audit and staff survey had been undertaken, and the data would 
be fedback to staff once an action plan had been devised. 

c. Security in the East carpark had been trialled, and there had been a reduction in 
Anti-Social Behaviour.  However, permanent security staff are not affordable in 
the long term, so the team were looking into more cost effective solutions. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The contents of the report be noted; 
ii. The Trust’s cur
[...]
tival. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

12. FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, Alexandra Park and Palace, 
introduced the report as set out. 
 
There were no major variances to report.  In terms of cashflow for the restoration 
project, financing was challenging due to the delay of HLF payments, however there 
were no cashflow issues. 
 
RESOLVED that the performance of the Trust be noted. 
 

13. EAST WING RESTORATION UPDATE  
 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the 
report as set out. 
 

Page 3



 

The project status was red, which was mainly due to the discovery of additional 
asbestos.  However, following assessment and review, the overall project was still 
within budget, and the final tender from the Contractor would be presented to the 
Board in October 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that progress on the East Wing Restoration Project be noted. 
 

14. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
NOTED. 
 

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There was no such business. 
 

16. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting as agenda 
items 18-24 contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

19. EXEMPT - TRUST POSITION IN RELATION TO WOOD GREEN REGENERATION  
 
This item was approved as part of minute item 8 during the public meeting. 
 

20. EXEMPT - FIREWORKS FESTIVAL PROPOSAL  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

21. EXEMPT - EVENT EQUIPMENT STORAGE SOLUTION REPORT  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

22. EXEMPT - BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PROGRESS DATA  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

Page 4



 

23. EXEMPT - APPROVAL OF REPORTS AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FINANCE, 
RESOURCES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (FRAC) & ALEXANDRA PALACE 
TRADING LIMITED (APTL) BOARD  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 
 

24. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
There was no such business. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016  

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 

Non-Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson and Colin Marr 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Willmott. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

28. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
As it was a special meeting, under the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, no new items of urgent business were admitted. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting as item 6 
was likely to contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

30. ALEXANDRA PARK PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  
 
The Board discussed the report, and the request for approval to submit a premises 
licence application for the park.  A number of topics were considered – the comments 
and concerns of the SAC/CC, the number of event days, the types of events, the 
potential impact on the park, and the measures that would be taken to mitig
[...]




MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

 

Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Jenny Bourne-Taylor , Jane 

Hut ch inson, Gordon Hut ch inson, Richard Hudson, Jim  Jenks, Liz Richardson 

and Councillo rs Jogee, McNam ara and C Bull. 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

As an agenda it em  t o  nom inat e a Chair  for  t he Municipal Year 2016-17 had 

been om it t ed f rom  t he agenda, it  w ould  be t aken under Urgent  Business. 

 

Colin Marr , as Vice-Chair  o f  t he Consult at ive Com m it t ee, and in  p lace o f  

Gordon Hut ch inson as out going Chair , t ook t he Chair  and invit ed 

nom inat ions.  It  w as unanim ously agreed t hat  Gordon Hut ch inson w ould  

cont inue as Chair  of  SAC-CC for  t he Municipal Year 2016-17. 

 

In  t he Chair ’s absence, Colin  Marr  cont inued as Chair  for  t he rem ainder o f  

t he m eet ing. 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

Jo in t  St at u t ory Advisory and Consult at ive Com m it t ee 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of  the Joint  Statutory Advisory and 

Consultat ive Committee held on 2 February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be 

approved as a correct  record of  the meetings. 

 

St at ut ory Advisory Com m it t ee 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of  the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 2 

February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct  record of  the 

meetings. 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board  

 

RESOLVED that the approved minutes of  the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board meetings held on 17 November 2015, 26 November 2015 and 16 

February 2016 be noted.  

 

The Chair  added t hat  t here had been an am endm ent  m ade t o  t he w ord ing 

of  t he m inut es o f  t he 16 February 2016 in  respect  o f  t he Palace’s 

subm ission t o  Crossrail 2, as fo llow s: “Colin Marr objected to the submission 
having be
[...]
iation), and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
Councillors Patrick Berryman, Joanna Christophides, Tim Gallagher, Liz McShane, Anne 
Stennett and Bob Hare 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Chair) (Friends of Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor (Alexandra 
Palace Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John 
Thompson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra Residents 
Association), Colin Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), 
Jonathan Smith (Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre), David Cole (Heartlands Primary School), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical 
Society), Vacancy (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill 
Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s 
CE Primary School) and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association)  
 
Also present: 
Antonia Denford – substitute for Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
Louise Stewart – Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Emma Dagnes – Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Simon Fell – Director of Events Operations, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Lucy Fenner – Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Erica Wilkinson – Company Secretary, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Felicity Foley – Clerk, LB Haringey 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Liz Richardson, David Frith, Nigel Willmott, 
John Boshier, Richard Hudson, John Thompson and Councillors Jogee and Wright. 
 

Page 15



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting, under the Council’s Constitution Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, no other business was considered. 
 

17. ALEXANDRA PARK PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as 
set out.  This was a proposal for the Trust to apply for a premises licence for the Park.  
The role of the SAC-CC was to provide advice to the Board, who would in turn make a 
decision as to whether the Trust shall be allowed to apply for a licence.  The 
application proposed an increase in event days of 34 per year (to 43), which would not 
include set up or break down of events.   
 
The Chair asked for comments from the Committee: 
 
a. The Park needed investment in the infrastructure before extra events could be 

permitted, although it was also questioned whether it was possible for an 
increase in events to work in the Park. 

b. Extra events would lead to an increase in noise disturbance to local residents.  It 
would be important for the Trust to work with local neighbours in order to provide 
assurances that measures would be taken to mitigate the noise from events. 

c. Committee Members expressed concern that there would not be a balance 
between the number of events and public use of the Park. 

d. A Committee Member stated that local residents already experienced a number 
of issues around events – the stewarding, rubbish accumulation, areas of the 
Park being used as a toilet, lack of access to the Park during events and the 
impact on the Park.  Residents needed confidence that existing events would be 
managed better before there was any increase. 

e. Another member of the Committee expressed that they felt events were well 
managed. 

f. The Chair expressed his disappointment that this was the first time Committee 
Members had seen this proposal as a licensing application, as he felt that it 
could have been discussed at an earlier meeting, before submitting an 
application.
[...]
sted that the maximum would be 
used in 2017/18.  Consideration was being given to holding events throughout 
the year, not just in the summertime, and also to a range of ticketed and non-
ticketed events. 

l. It would not be practical to reduce the number of event days applied for, as this 
number may be further reduced by the Licensing Committee during the 
application process, if it wished to do so, and it would lead to further licence 
applications in the future in order to increase this number, at further cost to the 
Trust.   

m. In regard to the setting up and down of events, there was no intention of this 
taking place overnight. 

 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments and summed up the general 
consensus as that the Committee still had concerns over the levels of increase in 
activity in the Park, and that any application made for a Premises Licence should 
reduce the number of events as proposed.  There were also still concerns that even 
with good management, the impact on the local community would be too great.  The 
Committee requested that the Board ask Alexandra Palace for an indication of the 
lower level limits of events over the next few years, along with frequency and size of 
events. 
 

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

1 
 

 

 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST 
BOARD  

19TH DECEMBER 2016 

 
Report Title:   Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Constitution 
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, (APPCT) 
 
Report Authorised by:  Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer, Alexandra Park and  
    Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) 
 
Contact Officer:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant, APPCT 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose: 
 
This report seeks the Board approval of amendments to the constitution of the Friends of 
the Alexandra Palace Theatre. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To approve the amendments to the Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre 

constitution document. 
 
 
2.  Background  
 
2.1 In March 2016 the Chair of the Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre („the 

Friends), and APPCT Board Member, Nigel Willmott, contacted members notifying 
them of two proposed changes to the Friends' constitution detailed below: 

 

 a new committee post of membership secretary; and 

  tidying up some anomalies about how the Friends‟ accounts are held and 
reported  

 

2.2 Members of the Friends were notified of the amendments in March 2016. 
 
2.3 At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 18th May 2016 the required two-

thirds majority vote was obtained and the decision was published in order to meet 
the two months‟ notice period. 

  

Page 19 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 

2 
 

2.4 The amendments are now required to be approved by the APPCT Board of 
Trustees.  

 
2.5 As the Friends look ahead to a period of fundraising to match fund the Heritage 

Lottery grant for the regeneration of the East Wing of the building, it was felt to be 
important to clarify the these points. 

 
 
3. Post of Membership Secretary 
 

3.1 With more than 800 members and supporters, there was a need for an officer to 
cope with the growing workload. 

 

3.2 The paragraph „Officers‟ in the original document stated: 
 

“Friends of the Theatre shall have four officers, namely; 
 

Chair 
Secretary 
Press & Publicity Officer 
Treasurer” 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
3.3 The proposal was to amend this to:  
 

“Friends of the Theatre shall have five officers, namely; 
 

Chair 
Secretary 
Press & Publicity Officer 
Treasurer 
Membership Secretary” 

 
3.4 The paragraph „Membership‟ in the original document stated: 
 

“Applications for membership should be sent to the secretary”  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
3.5 The agreed amendment was: 
 

“Applications for membership should be sent to the membership secretary”  
 
 
4.  Management of funds  
 

4.1 Under the existing constitution written in 2002, all income was to be held and 
managed by the AP Trust but since then, the Friends has set up its own bank 
account and manages its own financial affairs, reporting annually to the Friends 
AGM.  Monies raised remain for the benefit of the Theatre.  

 

4.2 On Finance, the original document stated:  
 

Page 20



 

3 
 

“All funds and assets shall be held, paid out and applied by Alexandra Palace and 
Park Trustees.  All funds raised, fall within the definition of “restricted” funds and 
may only be applied to the theatre refurbishment project. The charity‟s auditor as 
part of the annual audit of the charity‟s accounts will audit the restricted fund 
account” 

 
4.3 The agreed amendment was: 
 

“All funds and assets shall be held, paid out and applied by the Friends of 
Alexandra Palace Theatre. The Accounts will be presented at the Friends of 
Alex
[...]
ank



Document is exempt

Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/09/2016 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 30/06/2016 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 29/09/2016 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes


	8 FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION
	11 MINUTES
	Exempt minutes 29.9.16, 06/12/2016 Alexandra Palace and Park Board

	12 FINANCE, RESOURCES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 NOVEMBER 2016
	2016 12 19 Item 11a Exempt Appt of Auditors rpt
	2016 12 19 Item 11b Exempt Dev Bd proposal
	2016 12 19 Item 11b Exempt Dev Working Group TOR
	2016 12 19 Item 11c Exempt HS Policy cover
	2016 12 19 Item 11c Exempt HS App1 Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 
Observer: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
51. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gordon Hutchinson, and Councillors 
Christophides, Gallagher and J Mann. 
 
Councillor Stennett chaired the meeting in the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

53. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s 
Constitution no other business was discussed. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

55. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

56. MEMBERSHIPS  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. Councillor Jennifer Mann be appointed to the vacancy on FRAC and APTL; 

and 
i. Councillor Jennifer Mann be appointed as the substitute member to the 

APPCT East Wing Project Programme Board. 
 

57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 



 

i. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meetings held on 19 
July 2016 and 29 September 2016 be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting; and 

ii. The minutes of the Joint Statutory Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory 
Committee and Consultative Committee held on 30 June 2016 and 29 
September 2016 be noted. 

 
58. FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION  

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre 
constitution document be approved. 
 

59. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings. 
 
Members requested that the date of the next meeting (14 February) be moved. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the 
meeting as items 11 & 12 contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business 
or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

61. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 19 July 2016 and 29 September 2016 be approved as a correct record of 
the proceedings.  
 

62. FINANCE, RESOURCES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
i. RESOLVED to note the minutes of the FRAC meeting held on 22 November 

2016. 
 
ii. Procurement of Auditors  
 

RESOLVED that the decision to award of contract for audit services to the 
successful bidder of tender competition be approved. 
 

iii. Development Working Group 
 

RESOLVED that 
A. the proposal to establish an Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust 

(APPCT) Development Working Group be approved; 
B. the terms of reference of the working group, known as the Development 

Board, be agreed. 
 



 

iv. Health and Safety Policy  
 

RESOLVED that 
 
A. the implementation of the proposed Health and Policy Statement be 

endorsed and supported; 
B. the Chair of the Trustee Board be authorised to sign this document on behalf 

of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust. 
C. the Chief Executive Officer be authorised to sign this document on behalf of 

Alexandra Palace Trading Ltd; 
D. the proposed schedule for the review and implementation of the Health and 

Safety Policy be agreed and presented at the next FRAC meeting. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 


